in connection with these plans (2022: 13,281 thousand euros).

Other provisions includes primarily the amounts recognised by
the Group annually to cover potentially unfavourable rulings on
administrative proceedings, administrative disciplinary proceedings,
judicial reviews (mostly expropriation proceedings) and out-of-court
claims. The amounts of the provisions recognised for these events are
measured considering the economic compensation of the ongoing
appeals, litigation, claims and general legal or out-of-court proceedings
to which the Group companies are party.

In 2022 changes in consolidated group included the provisions
recognised at the fair value of the contingent legal and tax liabilities
identified as part of the Axess business combination (note 5).

Provisions likewise include the fair value of the contingent liabilities
identified in the Hispasat subgroup business combination, in the amount
of 23 million euros, mainly associated with legal and tax contingencies
in Brazil that have yet to be ruled on.

Thousands of euros
						   2023

	 Change in growth in	 Sensitivity	 Change in growth in	 Sensitivity
	 costs assumption	 analysis	 costs assumption	 analysis
 	  (+1pp)		  (-1pp)

	 4%	 3%		  2%	 3%

Current
service cost	 1,008	 786	 222	 619	 786	 (167)

Interest cost of the
net post-employment
health insurance
costs	 1,471	 1,467	 4	 1,464	 1,467	 (3)

Accumulated
post-employment
benefit obligations
for health insurance	 50,968	 42,066	 8,902	 35,103	 42,066	 (6,963)

Thousands of euros
						   2023

	 Discount rate	 Sensitivity analysis

	 3.31%	 2.81%

Current service cost	 786	 887	 101

Interest cost of the cost of the post-employment
health insurance, net	 1,467	 1,247	 (220)

Accumulated post-employment benefit obligations
for health insurance	 42,066	 46,137	 4,070

www.redeia.com/en

   C o n t e n t s 84C o n s o l i d a t e d  A n n u a l  A c c o u n t s  2 0 2 3

1  �Independent
Auditors’ Report

2  �Consolidated Financial
Statements

3  �Consolidated
Annual Accounts

4  �Consolidated
Directors’ Report

16
Other non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities mainly includes contract liabilities
derived from revenue collected in advance under the agreements
signed with several telecommunications players for the right to
use the fibre optic network, which are taken to the consolidated
statement of profit or loss over the terms of those agreements,
which run until 2046 and amounted to 33,922 thousand euros
at 31 December 2023 (2022: 32,812 thousand euros) At year-end

[…]

variables that could affect the Group’s borrowing costs in the short,
medium or long term.

These risks are managed by borrowing in specific currencies,
at specific maturities and opting for specific rate formulas, and by
using financial hedging instruments that modify the characteristics
of the Group’s financial structure. The following risks stand out
within market risks:

Interest rate risk
Movements in interest rates affect both the fair value of the
assets and liabilities that carry interest at a fixed rate and the future
cash flows of assets and liabilities benchmarked to floating rates.
The structure of the Group's borrowings at year-end:

The Group's debt structure implies low exposure to interest rate
risk, framed by its borrowing policy, specifically including its target
of aligning its borrowing cost with the rate of return applied to the
Group's regulated assets.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk at year-end 2023 and
2022 primarily affects equity for the year due to changes in the fair
value of derivative financial instruments (no impact on its earnings
for the year). The sensitivity analysis performed around this risk
is shown below:

Thousands of euros
		  2023		  2022

	 Fixed rate	 Floating rate	 Fixed rate	 Floating rate

Non-current issues	 3,709,449	 14,960	 3,685,453	 14,954

Non-current bank borrowings	 1,209,057	 231,445	 1,136,744	 626,658

Current issues	 5,970	 –	 305,623	 –

Current bank borrowings	 103,956	 396,325	 331,009	 43,231

Total gross borrowings	 5,028,432	 642,730	 5,458,829	 684,843

Percentage	 89%	 11%	 89%	 11%

Thousands of euros
	 Impact on consolidated equity of change
	 in market interest rates

		  2023		  2022

	 +0.10%	 -0.10%	 +0.10%	 -0.10%

Interest rate hedges

- Cash flow hedge: Interest rate swap	 2,339	 (2,349)	 2,102	 (2,118)

Interest rate and exchange rate hedges

- Cash flow hedge: Cross currency swap	 (11)	 11	 (106)	 107

www.redeia.com/en

   C o n t e n t s 86C o n s o l i d a t e d  A n n u a l  A c c o u n t s  2 0 2 3

1  �Independent
Auditors’ Report

2  �Consolidated Financial
Statements

3  �Consolidated
Annual Accounts

4  �Consolidated
Directors’ Report

A change in either direction of 0.10% in interest rates in 2023 would
have increased or decreased consolidated earnings by 649 thousand
euros (2022: 1,118 thousand euros).

The valuation technique used to test the sensitivity of the Group’s
exposure to this risk was to discount the future cash flows at the
market interest rates prevailing at 31 December 2023 and 2022.

Foreign exchange risk
This risk factor encompasses transaction risk as a result of having